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PALM BEACH COUNTY

SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

November 19, 1985

State of Florida

Department of

Environmental Requlation
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Read
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Attn: Mr. Hamilton S. Oven, Jr., P.E.
Administrator
Siting Coordination Section

RPe: Response to RAugust 22, 1985 Letter
Application fcr Power 2lant Siting Certification
Resource Recovery Facility
Soiid Waste Authority
Palm Bcach County, Florida

Dear Mr. Oven:

Accompanying this letter are 415 copies of the Response to your letter cof Augus:
22, 1985 in which a total of 10 questions/comments were raised by the Fliorida
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services concerning the Appiication.
Tndividual responses to each of the 10 guestions/comments are included in each
response book for distribution.

Should you have any further questions, please contact our office.

Very truly yours,

Iy
%’bze
Thomas R. Keith

Director of Environmental
Programs

TRK/esc
enclosures

5114 Okeechobee Blvd. / Suite 2C / West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 / Telephone (305) 471-5770




STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

BOBE GRardaMm
GOVERNOR

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD - ;

ALLAMASSEE, FLORIDA 32301.8241 . . 1'12_.-, VICTORIA J. TSCHINKEL
TALE SEE {ﬁ{(’;} SECRETARY

August 22, 1985

Mr. Tim Hunt, Jr.

Executive Director

Palm Beach County Solid
Waste Authority

3114 Okeechobee Blvd.

Suite 2C

West Palm Beach, FL 33409

Dear Mr. Hunt:

Attached are comments and guestions submitted by the Palm
Beach County Health Department. VYou mzy wish to consider or
respond to these comments as mey be eppropricte.

Sincerely,
7&&&44vLQZQWﬂ S.lflﬂﬁaﬂl/(
Hamilton S. Oven, Jr., P.E.
Administrator
Siting Coordination Section
HSOjr/sb
Attachment

cc: Don White

RECEIVED
AUB 26 194

wry



R I I B N A BN B BN IS B BN S BN BB e Em aE Em

STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF

District Nine
P. 0. Box 29

Please Address
Reply to: ESE-WP3

August 15, 1985

Mr. Hamilton E.
Administrator
Siting Coordinetion Section
Departrment of Environmental Regulation
2600 Dleir Stone koad

Tellahessee, FL 32307-Bz4

Overn, Jr., P.E.

Dear Mr. Oven:
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Mr, Hamilton S. Oven, Jr., P.E.
Paze 2
August 15, 1985

It should be determined what the auxiliary fuel will be, what the amount
consumed will be, and what the actual sulfur content of this fuel will be.

Auxiliary fuel usage may prove to be a significant source of S0; and should
be examined more closely.

4., Volume I, Section 2-10 states that should a totzl cembustion shutdowsn occur,
the RDF processing line would continue to operate until the RDF stocipile
exceeded storage capacity (2 to 3 days).

If & total combustion shutdown occurred, the negative air system utilized
in the storage area would not be able to vent the odors to the furnace for
incineration as originally intenceg.
Is ar slternztive method of odor abatement to be employed during totel
combustion shutdown?

- 5. The dust control syster used on the RFDF processing line is currertly designed
to vent exhaust zir directly to the outside environment.
The negative air systiexz servicing the RDF processing building vents zir to
the furnace sc that odors will be incinerated,
The cdust coenirol systen should elsc vent the exhezust zir irts the furnace
or it will defezt the purpose of the negetive egir syster

5. Dewastered ash from the furnaces will be carried py a cénveycr system and
dischargec into opern top ash trucks. Adeguate precautions s-ould be talken
Lo prevent enmissions of this materizl to the ambient air (meterizl should
be kept moist or covered).

7. Access rcads should be paved to reduce dust emissiens.

8. Land clearing materizl generated during site pregaration should be lznd-
filled and not burned.

9. Unconfined emissions cf particulate matter as described irn Chapter 17-2.
610(3), FAC shell be zdequately controlled curing site preperzticn and
plent construction.

Sincerely,

For the Division Director

amental,Scignces and EIngineering

(LC’Z.,/



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF -~ Bob Graham, Governor
Health & Rehabilitative Services

District Nine | Palm Beach County Health Dept.
P. O. Box 29 West Palm Beach, Florida 33402

Please Address ReCelVEd DER

Reply to: ESE-WPB

AUS 29 1835

kugust 19, 1985

EPS

KHamilton S. Oven, Jr., P.E,
Administrator

Siting Cocordination Section

Department of Environmental Regulation
2400 Bleir Stone Road

Tellahassee, FL 32301-8241

Dear Mr. Oven:

Zelow zre comments inadvertantly crnitted from cur Tetter of hugust 15, 1985,
regarding the Palm Beach County Resource Reccovery Rlent (FL 8§4-20),

10,

£ir Polluticn, Seclid and

pendix 0.74.7, proposed wells for the City of Riviere Beach
1 mile of the proposed inieYcepior wells for the new
y e 7. The six intercepior wells will heve & zombined mexi-
mum withdrawal of 2.2 MGD for cocling, beiler and irrigztion curposes, as
well a5 creating & hydraulic barrier, should the liner systern fail in the
immecdizte ares, and to recover erxisting leachzte under the site.

Irn view of this fact, several points need further clearificetion and/or in-
vestigation:
© 1Is it possible to reloczte the proposed Riviera Beach Vells?

© If relocation is not possible, what will be the permitted, daily (or
ronthly) withdrawel of these PWS wells, ancd will their "cones of irn-
flurnce" supersede that of the interceptor wells?

© If leschate is detected in a monitoring well, and there happens to be
pump failure et the intecepteor well, will there be back-up pumps evail-

FKezardous waste Control
FJG/EJS/5¢C



RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 1: Volume IV - Air Quality, page 2, paragraph 1.4
states the "Palm Beach County is in attainment with all
NAAQB". It should be noted that Palm Beach County has
been officially designated non-attainment for the
pollutant ozone and that the plans to construct subject
facility should be prepared accordingly.

RESPONSE: - In Volume IV - Air Quality, Page 2, Paragraph 1.4,

noted that the county was in attainment based on the most recent
information available (Palm Beach County Health Department's
Annual Report, 1983). It went on to note that the U.S. Environ-
mental Protection Agency did not consider the County to be in
compliance with regards to ozone until the County completed a
monitoring program which was ongoing during the preparation of
the Air Quality Volume.

With definitive information now available that the County is
in non-attainment, the following non-attainment  review is
offered.

Nonattainment Review

If a proposed major stationary source will emit éollutants
for which the area in which it is to be located has been desig-
nated non-attainment, the source is exempt from the Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD)} review for those specific pollu-

tants which are in. non-attainment. This source, however, must

meet the applicable requirements of New Source Review (NSR) for
each pollutant that is in nonattainment. Additionally, the
Lowest Achievable Emission Rate (LAER) for each affected pollu-
tant with the possibility of offset requirements may be applica-
ble.

It is noted that non-attainment requirements do not apply to
every new source; rather, they apply on a "per pollutant" basis.
The test of applicébility is whether or not the affected pollu-
tant has an emission rate that exceeds 100 tons per year.

1-1



RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION
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The regulated pollﬁtant for which Palm Beach County is in
non-attainment is ozone. The indicator pollutant relative to
emissions for ozone is non-methane hydrocarbons.

In accordance with Table 4-1, Controlled Emission Factors
for the RDF Fired Spreader Stoker Furnaces, page 19, Volume IV -
Air Quality, volatile organic compounds (VOC) are projected to be
emitted at the rate of 65.6 tons per year for three operational
furnaces. Under these circumstances, the non-attainment review
is not required since the annual emissions are less than 100 tons
per year.

The ambient air guality modeling in Volume IV - Air Quality,
Table 5-9F, page 67, has shown that a maximum Highest
Second-Highest (HSH) 3 hour average for VOC will be 1.6 ugm—3 at
a distance of only 770 meters from the source's nearest boundary
line (730 meters). This impact is only 1% of the VOC guideline
value of 160 ugm-3 (for a 3 hour impact average between the hours
of 0600-0900). The maximum modelled impact was found during the 3
hour time interval from 1200-1500, It may be assumed, therefore,
that VOC emissions from the refuse derived fuel will not make a
significant contribution to the formation of oxidants (ozone) in
and/or around Palm Beach County. )

1-2



RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 2: Volume IV - Air Quality, page 16. Where will
the CO monitor be located?

RESPONSE: The location of the CO monitor has been specified

in Volume I of the Application, Chapter 3, Section 3.4.1.4.4.5,
page 3-25, The CO monitors will be located in the gas outlets of
each boiler prior to any heat traps or air pollution control
devices as further referenced in Chapter 5, Section 5.6.2, page
5-18.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 3: Volume 1V, page 18 states that the SO2 emis-
sions factor, used in <calculating the facilities

emissions, is based only on the sulfur content of RDF.

Volume IV, page 23 states that auxiliary fuel is used
during start-up and shut-down and will constitute 1.,25%
of the heat input to each furnace and either No. 2 oil
or natural gas will be used as the auxiliary fuel.

Volume I, Section 3-11 indicates that auxiliary burners
will be used to assist the combustion process when
refuse is wet or otherwise difficult to burn.

Volume I, Section 3-8 suggests that landfill gas may be
used as a source of auxiliary fuel.

It should be determined what the auxiliary fuel will
be, what the amount consumed will be, and what the
actual sulfur content of this fuel will be.

Auxiliary fuel usage may prove to be a significant
source of SO, and should be examined more closely.

RESPONSE: Auxiliary fuel is provided to the furnaces for start-
up and on rare occasions for use in the afterburner. Furnaces
firing RDF would not be expected to be shut down more often than
two or three times a year, and in practice the percentage of
auxiliary fuel would not be expected to exceed a fraction of 1%.
For conservative design calculation purposes 1.25% is used.

It is expected that landfill gas would be available from Dyer
Boulevard Landfill for a period up to 10 years after closure and,
thus, would be the natural choice for the auxiliary fuel. If

3-1




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

circumstances are such that landfill gas is not available to the
fesource recovery plant, either #2 fuel o0il or natural gas would
be used. Both are available, and natural gas would be the pre-
ferred fuel if the cost of installation for the gas line is not
prohibited. This will be determined during the design phase.

Whichever fuel is selected, there would be little or no effect on
502 emissions., Natural gas supplied locally contains no sulphur,
$2 fuel o0il has a maximum sulphur content of 0.3%, and landfill
gas generally contains approximately 0.01% sulphur, RDF has a
sulphur content of approximately 0.2%, which is about the same as
#2 fuel oil, while the content in landfill and natural gas is

substantially less.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 4: Volume I, Section 2-10 states that should a
total combustion shutdown occur, the RDF processing
line would continue to operate until the RDF stockpile

exceeded storage capacity (2 to 3 days).

If a total combustion shutdown occurred, the negative
air system utilized in the storage area would not be
able to vent the odors to the furnace for incineration
as originally intended.

Is an alternative method o©f odor abatement to be
employed during total combustion shutdown?

RESPONSE: The Authority plans call for the construction of a
combustion facility adjacent to the RDF manufacturing plant which
will reduce odors by taking combustion air from the refuse
storage areas. When the combustion units are down, roofs vents

will ventilate the storage areas.

The majority of the RDF manufacturing plants in this country
ventilate odors to the outside because they do not have combus-
tion facilities attached or adjacent to them. The odors outside
the manufacturing and storage areas of these plants are "none" to

"very minor" and "none" at the property line.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 5: The dust control system used on the RDF
processing line is currently designed to vent exhaust
air directly to the outside environment.

The negative air system servicing the RDF processing
building vents air to the furnace so that odors will be

incinerated.

The dust control system should also vent the exhaust
"air into the furnace or it will defeat the purpose of
the negative air system.

RESPONSE: The dust control system on a particular process line

in the RDF manufacturing area is only in operation when that line
is processing refuse. To connect furnace combustion air systems
to the dust control systems would be quite complicated and
unbalanced. The amount of air needed for combustion is only a
fraction of what would be used for both odor and dust control.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 6: Dewatered ash from the furnaces will be
carried by a conveyor system and discharged into open
top ash trucks. Adequate precautions should be taken
to prevent emissions of this material to the ambient

air (material should be kept moist or covered).

RESPONSE: The dewatered ash is conveyed to dump trucks in an

enclosed area. The ash is quite wet, with a 35% to 40% moisture

content, and does not pose a dust problem.

6-1




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 7: Access roads should be paved to reduce dust

emissions.

RESPONSE: As stated in the Response to the Department of Envi-

ronmental Regulation Letter of July 2, 1985, Item No., 14, the
Solid Waste Authority proposes to provide a bituminous prime coat
on all permanent roadways on the construction site as early as
possible to reduce potential particulate emissions. A comprehen-
sive watering program will be the primary means of controlling

particulate emissions on unpaved roadways.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 8: Land clearing material generated during site
preparation should be landfilled and not burned.

RESPONSE: The 1land c¢learing material generated during site
preparation may be disposed of in accordance with FAC 17-6, Open
Burning, or by landfilling. Land clearing material may be burned
with approval from the Fire Marshal's office and the Palm Beach
County Health Department. During the construction of the
Resource Recovery Facility, the Solid Waste Authority shall
comply with current requirements of the regulatory agencies for
the disposal of land clearing material.

Since controlled open burning of land clearing debris is a common
and approved process in Palm Beach County, the Authority fails to
see any reason not to avail itself of the opportunity to utilize
this practice. Land preparation for this project is no different
from any other development project in the County. Additionally,
controlled open burning of land clearing debris will save in
Class IITI landfill space. Consequently, the Solid Waste Authori-
ty will be pursuing appropriate authorization to éngage in
controlled open burning of the land clearing debris generated
during site development,




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 9: Unconfined emissions of particulate matter as
described in Chapter 17-2.610(3), FAC shall be ade-
guately controlled during site preparation and plant

construction,

RESPONSE: During site preparation and other plant construction,

good construction practices shall be used to minimize particulate
emissions. The Authority has watering tankers, and a watering

program shall be used as needed.




RESPONSE TO FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Letter Dated August 22, 1985

ITEM 10: According to Appendix 10.14.7, proposed wells
for the City of Riviera Beach P.W.S. are within 1 mile
of the proposed interceptor wells for the new facility
at Site 7. The six interceptor wells will have a
combined maximum withdrawal of 3.2 MGD for cooling,
boiler and irrigation purposes, as well as creating a
hydraulic barrier, should the liner system fail in the
immediate area, and to recover existing leachate under
the site.

In view of this fact, several points need further
clarification and/or investigation:

a) Is it possible to relocate the proposed Riviera
Beach Wells?
b) If relocation is not possible, what will be the

permitted, daily (or monthly) withdrawal of these
PWS wells, and will their "cones of influence"
supersede that of the interceptor wells?

c) If leachate is detected in a monitoring well,-and
there happens to be a pump failure at the inter-
ceptor well, will there be back-up pumps avail-

able?

RESPONSE: a) The locations of the proposed Riviera Beach wells
were chosen by the City of Riviera Beach. We are not in a

position to examine alternative well locations for the City.

b} At this time it 1is not known what the actual permitted
withdrawal rates will be. The withdrawal rates will be deter-
mined by the South Florida Water Management District. To the
best of our knowledge, the daily withdrawal rate from the nine
wells (five of these are proposed) will be about 3 mgd (million

10-1




RESPONSE TO F_LOBIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

gallons per day), as stated in Appendix 10.4 (Proposed Plan for
the Recovery and Use of Ground Water by Pumping at the Dyer
Boulevard and the Proposed Site 7 Landfills) of the Application.

The City of Riviera Beach currently operates four wells in the
subject area; five more are proposed. The five proposed Riviera
Beach wells are expected to pump 5/9ths of 3 mgd, or 1.66 mgd.
Under average conditions of water availability, the cones of
depression caused by the interceptor wells and the Riviera Beach
wells will not significantly interfere with each other. The
interceptor wells will cause a drawdown in the proposed Riviera

_Beach wells of 0.4 feet or less., Figure 6 in the cited report

shows that a ground water divide between the two well fields will
persist.

¢c) Pump failure in any interceptor well can be remedied in a
matter of days. The groundwater flow rate in the vicinity of the
interceptor wells will be on the order of one foot per day when
the interceptor wells are operating. Therefore, - only minor
uncontrolled ground water flow would occur in the vicinity of the
failed well during a period of pump failure.




PALM BEACH COUNTY

SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

November 13, 1985

Mr. Claire H. Fancy

Central Air Permitting Section

Bureau of Air fuality Management

State of Florida

[iepartment of Environmental Regulation
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Rpad

Tallahassee, FL 32301-8241

Re: Federal PSD Fermitting Frocedures
Dear Mr. Fancy:

As referenced in Department correspondence to this office, dated
= August 27, 1925, the USEFA has taken the poszition that the requirements
‘of the Florida Electrical Fower Flant Siting Act (PPSA) are not fully
compatible with federal regulations, particularly with regard to federal
FSE review and permitting. Consequently, the USEPA maintains that a
source which obtains certification pursuant to the FFS54 must additionally
obtain a valid FSD permit before construction may commence. Hopefully,
FOER and USEFPA will be able te rectify this gliteh in the FFEA
certification process. In the meantime however, applicants such as the
Authority are subjected to an unnecessary degree of uncertainty and
confusion in attempting to ensure that the appropriate permits and
authorizations are properly sought.

In accordance with the recommendations of the Bureau of Rir quality
Management, the Falm Beach County Solid Waste Authority hereby formally
requests that the Department perform the Technical and Administrative PSL
review and that its comments be forwarded to the USEPA for consideration
in the issuance of a federal PSD permit. It is hoped that this reguest
will facilitate a coordinated FS50 review and expediate USEFA permit
issuance.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this request, please

call.
Sincerel
7 .
{ Y
3
S s
Thomas R,
lirector Fee e
Envirponmental FPrograms {) P~ Fd
e S
TRI‘:/JB I.‘l"\fa 1 G 10
cc: Mr. Winston Smith, USEFA 0181985
Mr. ‘Mike Schenk, Barker, 0Osha % Anderscor L, )
Mr. Stan Timmerman, Hayden/Wegman wt Q}E»ﬁ

Mr. Buck Oven, FLDER
5114 Okeechobee Blvd. / Suite 2C / West Palm Beach, Florida 33409 / Telephone {(305) 471-5770
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345 COURTLAND STREET
ATLANTA GEORGIA 20365

REF: 4APT-AP

Mr. Clair Fancy

Bureau of Air Quality Management
Twin Towers Office Building

2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: PSD-FL-108 Palm Beach County Solid Waste Resource
Recovery Faciltiy

Dear Mr. Fancy:

This is to acknowledge receipt of your July 2, 1985, submittal of the above
referenced cawpany's application for a Power Plant Siting Act certification.
We have reviewed the application and found insufficient data to adequately
review the modeling portion of the application. Therefore, we request that
you send us copies of the model options printouts for each model run as well
as the input parameters for these runs.

In regard to our review of the engineering analysis portion of the :application
the emissions estimates and control technology were discussed with Mr. BEd Svec
of your staff, EPA-Region IV is in agreement with Mr. Svec's assessment of
emissions estimates and controls for this refuse derived fuel fired resource
recovery facility. We, therefore, concur on the engineering analysis portion
of the application. Concurrence on the modeling portion is being withheld
until verification of the modeling procedure can be made by our meteorologist,
However, no problems were discovered in our review of the modeling sumaries
of the predicted ambient impacts contained within the application,

In addition to the above, we notified Mr, Timothy F. Hunt, Executive Director
of the Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority, by letter dated September 17,
1985, that certification of this proposed facility under the Florida Power
Plant Siting Act does not constitute a federal PSD permit. We further in-
formed Mr, Hunt that EPA and the Florida DER are presently contemplating
methods through which the source may receive a federal PSD permit. A copy of
this correspondence has been forwarded to your office.

If you have any questions or camments regarding this matter, please contact
Mr. Wayne J. Aronson, Leader, Program Support Team, at 404/881-4901.

Sincerely yours,

Ql‘»‘v\—(.i_ Q \'\‘\&_\J&L\

Bruce P, Miller, Acting Chief
Air Programs Branch
Air, Pesticides, & Toxics Division

& S
1"41 pRm\l\ UCT U’ 3 1985 REGION IV ::‘_} ,"-"m“ i_
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345 COURTLAND STREET

¢EP 11 1389 ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30368 BAQN]

REF: A4APT-AP

Mr. Timothy F. Hunt
Executive Director,
Palm Beach County
Solid Waste Authority
West Palm Beach, F1l. 33409

RE: Palm Beach County Solid Waste Resource Recovery Facility

Dear Mr. Hunt:

On November 22, 1983, the EPA approved Florida's Prevention of
Significant Deterioration (PSD) regulations as part of the federal-
ly approved State Implementation Plan (SIP), Florida Administrative
Code §17.2-500, thereby transferring to Florida the legal authority
to process and issue PSD permits to sources in Florida which are
required to obtain PSD permits. However, EPA recently became aware
that, due to a conflict between the language of the Florida Electrical
Power Plant Siting Act (PPSA), Public Health Code §§403.501-403.519,
and that of the PSD regulations in the Florida SIP, EPA's approval
of the PSD regulations as part of the SIP is void as to sources
which are subject to the PPSA. Therefore, a source which obtains
certification pursuant to the PPSA is still required to obtain a
valid PSD permit before constructing or modifying.

We understand that Florida is currently processing, under the PPSa,
a reqguest by the Palm Beach County Solid Waste Authority to cons-
truct a solid waste resource recovery facility which shall generate
electric power from combustion of refuse derived fuel and recover
recyclable materials. This is to notify you that any such certi-
fication issued by Florida does not abrogate your responsibility to
obtain a federal PSD permit. Construction of the source without a
valid PSD permit will be considered a violation of the Clean Air
Act and subject your facility to enforcement .action.

We are currently engaged in discussions with the Florida Department
of Environmental Regulation (DER) regarding courses of action that
would enable a source subject to the PPSA to apply for a federal

PSD permit with the DER. One possible solution currently under
consideration by the DER and EPA involves placing the responsibility
for the technical and administrative portions of the federal PSD
review with the DER and the responsibility for issuance of the PSD
permit with EPA. -
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There are a number of legal considerations which must be addressed
before the current situation is resoclved. EPA will keep you informed
of all developments,

In the meantime, you or your representatives may call our office to
discuss the current status of these discussions, If you have any
questions regarding this letter, or information on how to apply for
a PSD permit, please feel free to contact Mr. Wayne Aronson, Team
Leader, Program Support Team at 404/881-4901.

Sincerely Yours,

Winston Smith, Director
Air, Pesticides & Toxics Division

cc:
Mr. Steve Smallwood, Chief
Bureau of Air Quality Management
Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
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To: Loctn.:
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM From: Date:

|Reply Optional [ ] Renly Reauirea [ | Into, Griy [ ]i
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Palm Beach County Resource Recovery Facility -
Sufficiency Review

Listed below are guestions my staff has prepared to be submitted
to the applicant. These questions need to be answered before
final review of the application can be completed.

1.

Submit a copy of the appropriate sections of the references
used to devise the emission factors for all the pollutants
emitted by the proposed facility.

Provide documentation that an electrostatic precipitator
(ESP) will remove 99% of sulfuric acid mist at an exit gas

temperature of 450 °F.

The emission factor for dioxins appears to be based on the
emission factor for the Brooklyn Navy Yard project which
will use a dry scrubber and baghouse for contrel. What is
the emission factor when an ESP is used as the only control
device,

Wet scrubbers were not evaluated in the BACT because they
produced an "aesthetically undesirable water vapor plume,"
Provide all the appropriate evaluations of wet scrubbers for
the proposed BACT.

The proposed BACT compares an ESP to a dryscrubber and
baghouse. This is not a valid comparison. Submit the
necessary data comparing a baghouse to an ESP and a
dryscrubber with a baghouse to scrubber with an ESP.

A BACT economic analysis which evaluates unit cost per ton
of pollutant removed should include all the pollutants; for
example, dry scrubbers should address acids, SOj etc.
Resubmit the economic data for all of the control systems
which are to be evaluated.
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Will any hospital waste or "red bag" waste be incinerated at
this facility. If so, please guantify the amounts,
composition, and the source of these materials.

verify and correct, if necessary, the tons per year
emissions contained in the air permit application.

Tables 5-9 A through F of appendix 10.1.5 contain results of
the highest, second high modeled concentrations for the
proposed facility. These results include values at a
distance of 730 meters from the center of the facility. The
modeled runs, however, do not include any receptors at this
distance. Please explain.

EPA informed us very recently that The Power Plant Act is
not totally compatable with their rules and they are going
to rescind our delegation of sources subject to PSD PPS.

The county needs to be informed of such and they must send a
letter to me requesting that we perform the Technical and
Administrative review for EPA so that they can issue a
federal PSD permit.



